FILED MAR 2 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Sy

Chief Beputy Clerk

ANTHONY LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 92,292

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA SECOND DISTRICT

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JOHN C. FISHER
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0999865

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. 0. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

## TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	25
ISSUE I	
THE ABSENCE OF APPELLANT FROM THE BENCH CONFERENCES DURING VOIR DIRE REQUIRES REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION.	25
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL.	35
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED A DEFENSE WITNESS.	40
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES		<u>P</u>	AGE	NO.
Allen v. State, 698 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)				33
Anderson v. State, 697 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)			29,	34
Atlas Properties, Inc. v. Didich, 226 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1969)			35,	40
Brower v. State, 684 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	10,	30,	31,	33
Butler v. State, 676 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)		10,	29,	33
<pre>Caton v. State, 597 so. 2d 412 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)</pre>				40
<pre>Chadwick v. State, 680 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)</pre>				40
Chapman V. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)				31
<pre>Chavez v. State, 698 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)</pre>			28,	33
<pre>Conev V. State, 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995) 25, 26,</pre>	29,	, 30,	, 32	2-34
<pre>Darden V. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D224 (Fla. 5th DCA Jan. 16, 1998)</pre>				34
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)				40
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u> 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986)				40
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 597 so. 2d 368 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)				40
Dorsey v. State, 684 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)		30,	31,	33
Dowling v. State, 268 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)				42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

Elliott v. State, 590 so. 2d 538 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	39
Ellis v. State, 696 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	28, 33
<u>Faretta V. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	25
Finklea v. State, 471 so. 2d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	39
Francis V. State, 413 so. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	25, 31-33
<pre>Kennedy v. Kennedy, 303 so. 2d 629 (Fla. 1974)</pre>	35, 40
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 695 So. <b>2d</b> 1314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	10
Lewek v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly D2471 (Fla. 4th DCA October 22, 1997)	29, 33, 34
Lopez v. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D176 (Fla. 2d DCA Jan. 9, 1998)	10
<u>Marek V. State</u> 492 so. <b>2d</b> 1055 (Fla. 1986)	35
Matthews v. State, 687 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	32, 33
McClain v. State, 516 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	37
<pre>Moise v. State, 700 so. 2d 438 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)</pre>	33
Mosley v. State, 616 so. 2d 1129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	40
<pre>Myles v. State, 602 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1992)</pre>	25, 33
Nelson v. State, 99 Fla. 1032. 128 So. 1 (1930)	42

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

O'Rear v. Fruehuf Corp., 554 F.2d 1304 (5th Cir. 1977)		39
Olden v. Kentucky, 488 U.S. 227, 109 S.Ct. 480, 102 L.Ed.2d 513 (1988)		40
<pre>Pointer v. United States, 151 U.S. 396, 14 S.Ct. 410, 38 L.Ed.208 (1894)</pre>		25
Roman v. State, 438 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)		37
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 139 Fla. 645, 190 So. 756 (Fla. 1939)		37
Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)		25
<pre>State v. Diquilio, 491 so. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)</pre>	39,	42
<pre>State v. Lee, 531 so. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)</pre>		39
<u>Vann v. State</u> , 686 so. 2d 851 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)		33
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	31,	33
Walt Disney World Co. v. Blalock, 640 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)		39
Williams v. State, 22 Fla. L. Weekly D2139 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept 10, 1997)	29,	33
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 680 so. 2d 592 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) 10, 27	30,	33
Zanders v. State, 698 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	28.	33

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(a)(4)	25
§ 90.608(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	40
§ 812.13(1) and (2)(A), Fla. Stat. (1993)	10
U.S. Const. Amends. VI and XIV	25
Fla. Const. Art. I §§ 9 and 16	25
